## CHAPTER 42.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTY (180)
GENERAL LAWS A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
AND EIGHTY ONE (1881), RELATING TO AN APPROPRIATION
TO THE LE SUEUR COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter one hundred and eighty (180), of the General Laws A. D. one thousand eight hundred and

eighty-one (1881).

be and the same is hereby amended, so as to read as follows: Sec. 1. That the sum of fifty-four dollars and five cents (\$54.05) be, and the same is hereby appropriated, to the Le Sueur County Agricultural Society out of any the money in State Treasury which may be appropriated to State and County Agricultural Societies for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881,

## CHAPTER 43.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FOUR (124) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF THE YEAR A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881). SO FAR AS THE SAME RELATES TO DEPOSIT OF COUNTY FUNDS IN CARVER COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter one hundred and twenty-four (124) of the General Laws of the year A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be and the same hereby is amended, by adding at the end thereof the following provisio, to-wit: And Provided further, That in the county of Carver the funds of said county may be deposited with any banker or bankers residing in said county and doing business as a banker therein notwithstanding the amount of the valuation of the property of such banker or

Funds may be deposited, how.

Appropriation

bankers, so long as there is no incorporated bank in said county, if the Board of County Commissioners of said county shall not otherwise direct, and such banker or bankers shall execute to said county, a bond (in addition to the one now required by law) in such sum and with such conditions and sureties as the State Examiner of this State shall fix, prescribe and approve; and shall also, in all other respects, comply, on his part, with the provisions of this chapter.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 21, 1881.

## CHAPTER 44.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER EIGHT (8) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878) AS AMENDED BY CHAPTER SXITY-EIGHT GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one hundred and forty-two (142) of chapter eight (8) of the General Statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) as amended by chapter sixty-eight (68) General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be amended by adding to the end thereof the following proviso, viz:

Provided, That the County Commissioners of Otter Tail County be and they are hereby authorized, in their discretion, to allow clerk hire for the Auditor's clerks in said Otter Tail County, in any sum not to exceed fifteen hundred dollars per

annum.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.

Clerk his for